
OFFICIAL COPY

1  PLACE: Onslow County Courthouse

2  Jacksonville, North Carolina

3  DATE; Tuesday, October 22, 2019

4  TIME: 7:00 P.M. - 0:00 P.M

5  DOCKET NO.: W-354, Sub 364

6  BEFORE: Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland, Presiding

7  Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell

Commissioner Lyons Gray

9

10

11 IN THE MATTER OF:

12 Application by

13 Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina,

14 4944 Parkway Plaza Boulevard, Suite 375,

15 Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

16 for Authority to Adjust and Increase Rates for Water

17 and Sewer Utility Service in

18 All of Its Service Areas in North Carolina

19

20 Volume 6

21

22

23

24

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



2  ••

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

APPEARANCES:

FOR CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA

Robert B. Bennink, Jr., Esq.

Bennink Law Office

130 Murphy Drive

Cary, North Carolina 27513

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:

Dianna Downey, Esq.

Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission

4326 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



1  table of contents

2  EXAMINATIONS

3  DANNY CONNER

4  Direct Examination by Ms. Downey 15

5  RALPH TRIDICO

6  Direct Examination by Ms. Downey 21

7  Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland.... 25

JAMES C. KRAFT

9  Direct Examination by Ms. Downey 30

10 Examination by Chair Mitchell 34

11 JOHN GUMBEL

12 Direct Examination by Ms. Downey 35

13 DAVID STEVENSON

14 Direct Examination by Ms. Downey 41

15 IRVING JOFFEE

16 Direct Examination by Ms. Downey 45

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



1  EXHIBITS

2  IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED

3  No Exhibits of Record

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: lb-27-/ 7 DOCKET NO.: S<jh 36^4/
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: h> cR>Ann/A
FIRM NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

APPEARING FOR:

APPLICANT: COMPLAINANT: INTERVENOR:

PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:

PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting
the Commission's website at httpsV/ncuc.net, Hover over the Dockets

tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the
docket number.

Electronic transcripts are availabie at a charge of $5.00 per transcript

To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and
sign below:

Email:

To order an electronic confidential transcript, please check the box and
sign below:

□ Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.

SIGNATURE:

(Signature required for distribution of ALL transcripts)



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE October 22,2019 DOCKET #: W-354,Sub364

PUBLIC STAFF MEMBER DIanna Downey

ORDER FOR TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY TO BE EMAILED TO THE

PUBLIC STAFF - PLEASE INDICATE YOUR DIVISION AS WELL AS

YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:

ACCOUNTING
WATER
COMMUNICATIONS
ELECTRIC

GAS

TRANSPORTATION

ECONOMICS

LE GAL cilanna.downey@psncuc.nG.gov

CONSUMER SERVICES

PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be

accessed by visiting the Commission's website at
https: //nciic.net. Hover over the Dockets tab, select
Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the

docket number,

I  Number of copies of confidential portion of
regular transcript (assuming a confidentiality agreement
has been signed). Confidential pages will still be
received in paper copies.

***PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY

AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT SIGN, YOU WILL NOT RECEIVE THE

CONFIDENTIAL PORTIONS! 1 !!

.{j/aMA
signature of Public S(ta^ Member


