1

## OFFICIAL COPY

1	PLACE: Onslow County Courthouse		
2	Jacksonville, North Carolina		
3	DATE: Tuesday, October 22, 2019		
4	TIME: 7:00 P.M 0:00 P.M		
5	DOCKET NO.: W-354, Sub 364		
6	BEFORE: Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland, Presiding		
7	Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell		
8	Commissioner Lyons Gray		
9			
10			
11	IN THE MATTER OF:		
12	Application by		
13	Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina,		
14	4944 Parkway Plaza Boulevard, Suite 375,		
15	Charlotte, North Carolina 28217		
16	for Authority to Adjust and Increase Rates for Water		
17	and Sewer Utility Service in		
18	All of Its Service Areas in North Carolina		
19	,		
20	Volume 6		
21			
22			
23	·		
24			

1	APPEARANCES:
2	FOR CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA:
3	Robert B. Bennink, Jr., Esq.
4	Bennink Law Office
5	130 Murphy Drive
6	Cary, North Carolina 27513
7	•
8	FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:
9	Dianna Downey, Esq.
10	Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission
11	4326 Mail Service Center
12	Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300
13	
14	
15	
16	•
17	_
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23 <sup>.</sup>	
24	

Ī		
1	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2	EXAMINATIONS	
3	DANNY CONNER	
4	Direct Examination by Ms. Downey	15
5	RALPH TRIDICO	
6	Direct Examination by Ms. Downey	21
7	Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland	25
8	JAMES C. KRAFT	
9	Direct Examination by Ms. Downey	30
10	Examination by Chair Mitchell	34
11	JOHN GUMBEL	
12	Direct Examination by Ms. Downey	35
13	DAVID STEVENSON	
14	Direct Examination by Ms. Downey	41
15	IRVING JOFFEE	
16	Direct Examination by Ms. Downey	45
17		
18		
19		•
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

1	EXHIBITS	
2	IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED	
3	No Exhibits of Record	
4		
5		ļ
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24	<u> </u>	

## NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 10-22-	7 DOCKET NO	o: W-354, 5UB 3U4
ATTORNEY NAME	and TITLE: <u>BOb</u>	Bennink
FIRM NAME:		
ADDRESS:		
		ZIP CODE:
APPEARING FOR:	CWS	
APPLICANT:	COMPLAINANT:	INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT:	RESPONDENT:	DEFENDANT:
the Commission's v	vebsite at <u>https://ncuc</u>	ots may be accessed by visiting somet. Hover over the Dockets own menu, and enter the
Electronic transcri	pts are available at a	charge of \$5.00 per transcript
To order an electron sign below:	nic transcript, please p	rovide an email address and
Email:	·	
To order an electroi sign below:	nic <b>confidential trans</b> e	<b>cript</b> , please check the box and
🗆 Yes, I have sig	gned the Confidential	ity Agreement.
SIGNATURE:		
/Signature	required for distribut	tion of All transcripts)

## NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE October 22, 2019 DOCKET #: W-354, Sub 364	
PUBLIC STAFF MEMBER Dianna Downey	
ORDER FOR TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY TO BE EMAILED TO T	HE
PUBLIC STAFF - PLEASE INDICATE YOUR DIVISION AS WELI	AS
YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:	
ACCOUNTING	
WATER	
COMMUNICATIONS	
ELECTRIC	
GAS	
TRANSPORTATION	
ECONOMICS	
LEGAL dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov	
CONSUMER SERVICES	
accessed by visiting the Commission's website at <a href="https://ncuc.net">https://ncuc.net</a> . Hover over the Dockets tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the docket number.	
Number of copies of confidential portion regular transcript (assuming a confidentiality agree has been signed). Confidential pages will still received in paper copies.	ment
***PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIA AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT SIGN, YOU WILL NOT RECEIVE CONFIDENTIAL PORTIONS!!!!	
Signature of Public Staff Member	